
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres

Urban 

Centers

Semi ‐ 

Urban 

Centres

Rural 

Centres
Total 

Allahabad Bank 290 410 290 231 1221

Andhra Bank 1184 916 1033 631 3764

Bank of Baroda 3250 2587 2408 2159 10404

Bank of India 1205 2564 2231 1801 7801

Bank of Maharashtra 565 368 434 508 1875

Canara Bank 2629 3008 2776 1981 10394

Central Bank of India 1041 1092 1449 1738 5320

Corporation Bank 697 788 983 682 3150

Dena Bank 397 337 363 441 1538

Indian Bank 885 737 980 717 3319

Indian Overseas Bank 776 893 1043 993 3705

Oriental Bank of Commerce 745 682 633 538 2598

Punjab and Sind Bank 269 310 255 417 1251

Punjab National Bank 2051 3228 1959 2759 9997

Syndicate  Bank 955 843 998 1047 3843

UCO Bank 530 611 728 831 2700

Union  Bank of India 2200 2056 1809 1431 7496

United  Bank of India 297 597 572 722 2188

Vijaya  Bank 532 509 498 326 1865

IDBI Bank 1117 1142 785 391 3435

State Bank Group

State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 378 486 546 438 1848

State Bank of Hyderabad 486 740 790 364 2380

State Bank of India 9640 16422 15994 7898 49954

State Bank of Mysore 352 383 362 329 1426

State Bank of Patiala 207 431 409 479 1526

State Bank of Travancore 126 447 1043 121 1737

Total 32804 42587 41371 29973 146735

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 4809 3914 3445 1558 13726

Bandhan Bank 96 132 40 2 270

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 45 89 110 7 251

City Union Bank Ltd 225 606 453 124 1408

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 309 88 68 31 496

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 105 110 131 27 373

Federal Bank Limited 218 337 965 135 1655

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5463 3016 2736 872 12087

ICICI Bank Ltd. 7785 3670 2105 586 14146

IDFC Bank Ltd 16 4 0 1 21

IndusInd Bank Ltd 1061 545 244 110 1960

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 43 402 293 344 1082

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 387 448 357 142 1334

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 527 406 631 147 1711

ANNEXURE I

Public Sector Banks

Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December, 2016

Scheduled Commercial Banks



Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1440 349 214 48 2051

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 303 245 310 68 926

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 140 96 99 39 374

South Indian Bank Ltd 278 292 632 111 1313

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 96 233 484 245 1058

Yes Bank Ltd. 1093 505 136 23 1757

Total 24439 15487 13453 4620 57999

Foreign Banks

CITI Bank 405 109 16 28 558

DBS Ltd. 30 0 0 0 30

Deutsche Bank 19 12 0 0 31

FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0

HSBC 75 22 0 0 97

RBS (ABN AMRO) 5 0 0 0 5

Standard Chartered Bank 190 59 0 0 249

Total 724 202 16 28 970

Total (Banks) 57967 58276 54840 34621 205704

White Lable ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1481 1185 2405 3252 8323

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 53 96 175 293 617

Muthoot Finance Ltd 31 65 85 23 204

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 139 164 1618 2179 4100

Vakrangee Limited 111 75 52 96 334

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 9 50 57 12 128

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 72 10 133 3 218

SREI 1 2 5 1 9

Total (WLAs) 1897 1647 4530 5859 13933

Grand Total  59864 59923 59370 40480 219637
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Allahabad Bank 0 8 0 37 95 6 30 0 0 80 0 4 22 54 11 5 38 39 19 0 90 93 1 1 0 2 58 1 59 30 1 28 16 1 241 16 135 1221

Andhra Bank 0 1191 0 5 41 11 24 1 0 75 0 6 63 83 5 3 22 169 42 0 41 129 0 0 0 0 176 6 68 68 0 208 1137 0 118 13 59 3764

Bank of Baroda 1 192 1 54 329 13 123 14 7 393 1 52 2041 206 43 9 179 259 142 0 398 1296 6 9 1 7 131 5 185 1245 5 478 168 7 1787 196 421 10404

Bank of India 2 239 2 58 481 13 119 1 0 314 1 76 546 120 28 9 596 190 238 0 702 1441 5 3 3 2 359 10 164 239 2 521 175 10 588 42 502 7801

Bank of Maharashtra 0 11 1 5 7 5 33 1 1 33 0 15 56 30 5 1 6 47 6 0 151 1219 0 1 0 1 6 1 34 35 1 31 31 0 74 5 22 1875

Canara Bank 2 402 8 78 359 31 79 3 1 492 0 82 194 251 56 32 189 2443 624 0 273 681 4 10 5 3 207 20 216 182 8 1817 358 15 806 96 367 10394

Central Bank of India 2 135 4 117 490 14 146 1 1 220 0 30 338 166 68 17 73 163 140 0 590 706 8 7 1 6 115 2 171 229 19 255 96 7 609 51 323 5320

Corporation Bank 0 171 0 16 44 4 29 2 2 147 0 72 176 146 21 4 15 869 144 0 91 256 0 2 0 1 56 3 95 93 2 282 87 2 208 42 68 3150

Dena Bank 2 23 0 5 27 3 101 11 3 52 0 15 552 34 7 1 13 43 12 0 56 292 0 1 0 0 13 1 29 51 2 46 24 1 70 15 33 1538

Indian Bank 1 276 3 37 58 10 13 1 1 85 0 7 72 68 8 5 19 128 154 0 29 151 0 3 0 0 81 64 77 35 2 1612 108 3 125 10 73 3319

Indian Overseas Bank 1 174 1 38 48 6 51 1 1 88 0 35 130 58 11 4 45 253 206 0 61 180 1 2 1 0 152 25 108 69 3 1382 143 6 219 44 158 3705

Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 69 1 20 49 15 49 1 1 157 0 7 72 252 33 19 34 68 21 0 83 149 0 1 0 0 69 3 415 219 3 73 90 2 427 84 112 2598

Punjab and Sind Bank 0 13 1 10 16 23 2 0 0 93 0 0 9 91 24 15 17 7 3 0 37 20 4 1 1 2 16 1 541 32 1 15 0 2 194 23 37 1251

Punjab National Bank 3 76 2 111 846 59 216 2 1 800 0 8 194 721 426 137 165 112 217 0 534 389 3 15 2 1 244 7 927 774 3 256 82 6 1855 394 409 9997

Syndicate  Bank 12 364 2 33 55 5 22 0 1 173 0 30 92 149 12 5 36 842 239 12 90 232 1 6 1 1 104 4 52 92 1 303 173 8 528 37 126 3843

UCO Bank 1 34 2 126 190 12 46 1 2 62 0 10 74 72 165 22 57 46 39 1 177 159 8 2 4 5 250 11 159 193 5 100 34 28 221 48 334 2700

Union  Bank of India 1 389 1 97 175 22 112 4 2 304 0 20 415 142 30 16 97 343 354 0 689 1329 1 5 2 1 143 5 171 176 8 433 0 10 1521 137 341 7496

United  Bank of India 1 16 1 293 87 3 21 1 0 51 0 4 28 21 3 0 63 14 14 0 24 39 21 9 9 3 197 2 14 36 3 35 16 81 92 11 975 2188

Vijaya  Bank 0 110 7 32 30 3 25 1 1 64 0 7 84 39 8 2 14 580 111 0 64 137 4 4 3 6 26 3 51 57 0 137 65 5 131 13 41 1865

IDBI Bank 1 113 1 32 153 15 87 4 4 149 0 12 209 116 31 9 81 158 91 0 196 813 1 3 5 8 97 4 116 127 7 245 102 8 203 64 170 3435

State Bank Group

State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 0 3 0 1 15 2 0 0 0 35 0 0 17 17 1 0 4 10 2 0 8 20 0 0 0 0 3 0 11 1653 0 13 2 0 21 2 8 1848

State Bank of Hyderabad 0 457 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 23 0 2 6 5 1 1 1 218 9 0 2 334 0 0 0 0 9 2 5 3 0 74 1211 0 6 4 6 2380

State Bank of India 63 3129 176 2028 2199 192 1320 9 34 1459 5 175 2961 967 447 786 1205 2506 1714 2 3954 4229 203 250 92 220 2475 106 1190 1147 61 4531 1724 221 3681 826 3667 49954

State Bank of Mysore 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 1 7 3 0 0 0 1231 6 0 3 21 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 2 0 62 25 0 0 0 7 1426

State Bank of Patiala 0 7 0 0 3 49 2 0 0 62 0 0 12 274 153 8 1 16 2 0 8 43 0 0 0 0 1 0 725 44 0 17 0 0 77 17 5 1526

State Bank of Travancore 0 5 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 27 0 2 5 15 0 0 0 39 1368 0 3 33 0 0 0 0 3 5 4 4 0 193 11 0 11 0 6 1737

Total 93 7647 214 3233 5797 517 2653 59 63 5451 7 672 8375 4100 1597 1110 2970 10793 5917 15 8354 14391 271 335 130 269 4993 293 5588 6835 137 13147 5878 423 13813 2190 8405 146735

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 395 3 131 385 43 111 9 8 788 1 24 850 466 40 36 198 1307 190 0 380 2433 18 12 7 19 481 20 362 414 26 1269 714 16 1244 113 1203 13726

Bandhan Bank 0 1 0 10 30 1 7 0 0 7 0 0 10 6 1 1 4 3 3 0 13 16 1 0 2 1 5 0 5 13 1 4 3 5 20 4 93 270

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 2 5 2 1 0 0 11 128 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 49 1 0 4 0 2 251

City Union Bank Ltd 0 105 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 19 0 0 19 4 0 0 0 80 27 0 3 24 0 0 0 0 2 21 8 9 0 1047 15 0 16 0 5 1408

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 9 0 0 1 0 8 1 2 49 0 8 26 20 0 0 0 25 2 0 14 214 0 0 0 0 21 0 11 8 0 13 24 0 36 0 4 496

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 2 8 2 0 0 0 29 177 0 2 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 64 15 0 11 0 9 373

Federal Bank Limited 0 20 0 16 9 3 3 1 1 27 0 6 43 15 0 1 9 148 970 0 11 95 0 1 2 1 20 4 32 8 0 128 25 1 27 1 27 1655

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 290 5 103 247 68 74 39 28 731 2 142 1069 796 99 189 125 1045 329 0 248 1898 14 26 10 5 188 27 640 331 14 996 848 9 924 86 438 12087

ICICI Bank Ltd. 4 341 6 138 295 73 107 11 8 930 1 71 733 548 97 74 175 1242 324 0 383 2749 10 11 2 7 276 29 434 651 8 1459 1065 9 1167 114 594 14146

IDFC Bank Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 21

IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 36 1 30 40 42 21 0 4 179 0 14 138 172 7 7 32 86 44 0 53 280 1 2 1 2 37 0 95 125 2 147 55 2 193 9 103 1960

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 30 0 1 1 8 1 996 1 6 0 0 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 5 1 0 5 0 0 1082

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 59 0 2 1 2 6 0 0 30 0 7 9 10 0 0 4 943 26 0 9 60 0 0 0 0 10 2 6 6 0 81 23 0 13 6 19 1334

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 184 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 26 0 1 21 9 0 0 2 110 25 0 6 32 0 0 0 0 6 22 14 3 0 1072 126 0 21 0 29 1711

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 49 0 4 14 23 17 3 0 292 0 15 155 73 3 3 8 200 31 0 31 595 0 1 0 0 20 2 74 56 1 110 108 1 97 7 58 2051

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 63 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 12 0 0 14 7 0 0 6 117 19 0 5 28 0 0 0 0 4 9 0 2 0 561 65 0 3 0 3 926

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 38 0 29 12 10 0 1 0 27 0 0 14 202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 13 0 0 6 0 3 374

South Indian Bank Ltd 0 16 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 27 0 7 30 8 1 1 2 92 718 0 4 46 0 2 2 2 4 5 5 3 1 211 69 2 13 1 29 1313

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 42 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 20 1 0 0 0 26 19 0 3 31 0 0 0 0 1 10 1 3 0 880 11 0 1 1 1 1058

ANNEXURE II

State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December, 2016

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



Yes Bank Ltd. 1 27 1 11 7 21 10 3 1 287 0 11 132 138 10 17 11 99 21 1 27 403 1 3 1 1 9 1 96 58 1 66 58 1 138 13 71 1757

Total 20 1661 16 449 1031 282 383 74 53 3488 4 340 3297 2297 260 1326 577 5598 3053 1 1210 9184 45 58 27 38 1085 153 1796 1705 54 8176 3226 46 3940 355 2691 57999

Foreign Banks in India

CITI Bank 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 46 0 2 13 48 0 0 0 164 1 0 1 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 49 42 0 24 0 17 558

DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 4 30

Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 31

FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HSBC 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 11 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 8 0 7 0 10 97

RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 5

Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 37 0 0 9 26 0 0 0 24 6 0 4 57 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 6 0 27 10 0 15 1 19 249

Total 0 2 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 96 0 2 25 88 0 0 0 211 8 0 5 250 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 11 0 93 60 0 51 1 52 970

 Total (Banks) 113 9310 230 3683 6829 805 3036 133 116 9035 11 1014 11697 6485 1857 2436 3547 16602 8978 16 9569 23825 316 393 157 307 6079 446 7390 8551 191 21416 9164 469 17804 2546 11148 205704

White Label ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Lt 0 664 0 4 603 0 74 0 0 185 0 0 122 169 0 0 180 356 45 0 210 1027 0 0 0 0 308 52 28 246 0 1817 797 0 729 41 666 8323

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 53 0 4 35 0 0 0 0 7 0 20 17 4 1 1 8 20 3 0 4 143 0 0 0 0 64 0 1 11 0 46 72 0 85 3 15 617

Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 30 0 6 6 10 0 1 0 9 76 0 1 12 0 0 0 0 1 0 14 1 0 15 4 0 10 1 6 204

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 499 0 0 422 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 388 247 0 106 184 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 1214 257 0 720 17 0 4100

Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 8 0 2 6 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 12 159 0 0 0 0 13 0 7 77 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 334

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 5 0 71 1 0 128

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 40 1 0 0 0 32 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 75 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 52 0 0 218

SREI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 2 9

Total (WLAs) 0 1217 0 8 1103 2 76 0 0 265 0 28 152 189 1 2 207 780 372 0 333 1634 0 0 0 0 387 81 51 350 0 3095 1136 1 1711 63 689 13933

Grand Total  113 10527 230 3691 7932 807 3112 133 116 9300 11 1042 11849 6674 1858 2438 3754 17382 9350 16 9902 25459 316 393 157 307 6466 527 7441 8901 191 24511 10300 470 19515 2609 11837 219637


